UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD
ASSA ABLOY AB, ASSA ABLOY INC., ASSA ABLOY RESIDENT

ASSA ABLOY AB, ASSA ABLOY INC., ASSA ABLOY RESIDENTIAL GROUP, INC., AUGUST HOME, INC., HID GLOBAL CORPORATION, ASSA ABLOY GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC., Petitioner,

V.

CPC PATENT TECHNOLOGIES PTY LTD., Patent Owner.

Case IPR2022-01093 Patent 8,620,039

PATENT OWNER'S NOTICE OF APPEAL



Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. §§ 90.2(a) and 90.3(b)(1), and 35 U.S.C. §§ 141, 142, and 319, timely notice is hereby provided that Patent Owner CPC Patent

Technologies Pty Ltd. ("Patent Owner") hereby appeals to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit from the Final Written Decision entered by the Patent Trial and Appeal Board (the "Board") on January 31, 2024 (Paper 37) in *Inter Partes* Review IPR2022-01093, and from all other underlying or supporting orders, decisions, rulings, and opinions. A copy of said Final Written Decision is attached hereto.

In accordance with 37 C.F.R. § 90.2(a)(3)(ii), Patent Owner states that the issues on appeal may include, but are not limited to, the following, as well as any related findings, determinations, rulings, decisions, opinions, or other related issues:

- The Board's determination that the challenged claims of U.S. Patent No. 8,620,039 are unpatentable; and
- The Board's determination that the Petition is not time-barred under 35 U.S.C. § 315(b).

Patent Owner reserves the right to challenge any finding or determination supporting or related to the issues listed above and to challenge any other issues decided adversely to Patent Owner in the Final Written Decision and/or any underlying findings, determinations, rulings, decisions, or opinions.



Patent Owner is filing one copy of this Notice of Appeal with the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and a copy of this Notice of Appeal is being filed electronically with the Board. In addition, a copy of this Notice of Appeal is being electronically filed with the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, along with the required docketing fee.

Respectfully submitted,

By: /Andrew C. Ryan/

Andrew C. Ryan Reg. No. 43,070

Steven M. Coyle (*pro hac vice*) Nicholas A. Geiger (*pro hac vice*)

CANTOR COLBURN LLP 20 Church Street, 22nd Floor

Hartford, CT 06103 Tel: (860) 286-2929 Fax: (860) 286-0115 ryan@cantorcolburn.com scoyle@cantorcolburn.com

Attorneys for Patent Owner CPC Patent Technologies Pty Ltd.



Dated: February 15, 2024

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 90.2(a)(1), on February 15, 2024 the foregoing Notice of Appeal was electronically filed with the Patent Trial and Appeal Board via the P-TACTS System in accordance with 37 C.F.R. § 42.6(b)(1), and mailed to the Director via Priority Mail Express in accordance with 37 C.F.R. §§ 1.10 and 104.2 at the following address:

Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office c/o Office of the General Counsel United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 90.2(a)(2) on February 15, 2024, the foregoing

Notice of Appeal was electronically filed with the Court of Appeals for the Federal

Circuit via CM/ECF with requisite fees paid via pay.gov.

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.6(e) and the parties' agreement to accept electronic service, on February 15, 2024, the foregoing Notice of Appeal was served via email on the following counsel of record for Petitioners:

Dion Bregman Andrew Devkar James J. Kritsas Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 1400 Page Mill Road Palo Alto, CA 94304 HID-IPRs@morganlewis.com

Dated: February 15, 2024 By: /Andrew C. Ryan/

Andrew C. Ryan (Reg. 43,070)

